

STATE OF MICHIGAN

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS

Appeal from the Chippewa County Circuit Court
(Hon. James P. Lambros)

AMY HJERSTEDT,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

Court of Appeals No. 358803

v

CITY OF SAULT ST. MARIE,

Chippewa County Circuit Court
No. 20-016126

Defendant-Appellee.

Mark L. Dobias (P35160)
MARK L. DOBIAS PC
Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant
546 Ashmun Street
Sault Sainte Marie, MI 49783
(906) 632-8440
dobiaslaw@swbcglobal.net

Karen E. Beach (P75172)
TANOURY, NAUTS, MCKINNEY & DWAIHY
Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee
38777 6 Mile Road, Suite 101
Livonia, MI 48152
(313) 964-4500
Karen.beach@tnmglaw.com

Stephen J. van Stempvoort (P79828)
Alise S. Hildreth (P84862)
Joslin E. Monahan (P77362)
MILLER JOHNSON
Attorneys for Amici Curiae
45 Ottawa Avenue, SW – Suite 1100
Grand Rapids, MI 49501-0306
(616) 831-1700
vanstempvoorts@millerjohnson.com

Mark P. Fancher (P56223)
Daniel S. Korobkin (P72842)
Attorneys for Amici Curiae
American Civil Liberties Union Fund
of Michigan
2966 Woodward Ave.
Detroit, MI 48201
(313) 578-6800
mfancher@aclumich.org
dkorobkin@aclumich.org

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF
THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF MICHIGAN
AND THE MICHIGAN PRESS ASSOCIATION

RECEIVED by MCOA 8/1/2022 10:44:54 AM

Table of Contents

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| Index of Authorities | ii |
| Statement of Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i> | 1 |
| Introduction..... | 2 |
| Argument | 4 |
| I. Standard of Review..... | 4 |
| II. The information sought by Ms. Hjerstedt’s FOIA request is at the heart of the pro-disclosure purpose for which the FOIA was enacted. | 4 |
| III. The trial court incorrectly ruled that the City proved entitlement to its claimed FOIA exemptions. | 7 |
| A. Exemptions to disclosure under Michigan’s FOIA must be narrowly construed, and the public body has the burden of proving entitlement to the exemption..... | 7 |
| B. The City failed to prove that its claimed exemptions apply to the use-of-force policy. | 9 |
| 1. MCL § 15.243(1)(n): Communication Codes and Plans for Deployment..... | 9 |
| 2. MCL § 15.243(1)(s)(v): Operational Instructions | 11 |
| 3. MCL § 15.243(1)(s)(vii): Endangerment of life and safety..... | 12 |
| 4. MCL § 15.243(1)(s)(vi): Staff Manuals..... | 16 |
| IV. The trial court failed to meaningfully weigh the public’s interest in disclosure. | 16 |
| A. The trial court collapsed the two steps of the analysis and failed to assess whether the strong interest in disclosure outweighed the City’s speculative safety concern..... | 16 |
| B. The trial court failed to recognize the strong public interest in disclosure of use-of-force policies. | 17 |
| Conclusion | 18 |

Index of Authorities

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|--------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>ACLU of Michigan v Calhoun Cnty Sheriff's Off,</i> ___ Mich ___; 2022 WL 351046 (2022) | 1, 9 |
| <i>Bank of Am, NA v Fid Nat Title Ins Co,</i> 316 Mich App 480; 892 NW2d 467 (2016)..... | 16 |
| <i>Booth Newspapers, Inc v Cavanaugh,</i> 15 Mich App 203; 166 NW2d 546 (1968)..... | 4 |
| <i>In re Certified Question,</i> 432 Mich 438; 443 NW2d 112 (1989)..... | 11 |
| <i>City of Warren v City of Detroit,</i> 261 Mich App 165, 680 NW2d 57 (2004)..... | 7 |
| <i>Coblentz v City of Novi,</i> 475 Mich 558; 719 NW2d 73 (2006)..... | 11 |
| <i>Detroit Free Press, Inc v City of Southfield,</i> 269 Mich App 275; 713 NW2d 28 (2005)..... | 7, 8 |
| <i>Detroit News, Inc v Policemen & Firemen Ret Sys of City of Detroit,</i> 252 Mich App 59; 651 NW2d 127 (2002)..... | 15 |
| <i>Evening News Ass'n v City of Troy,</i> 417 Mich 481; 339 NW2d 421 (1983)..... | 4, 7, 13, 14 |
| <i>Herald Co v City of Bay City,</i> 463 Mich 111; 614 NW2d 873 (2000)..... | 8 |
| <i>Herald Co v E Mich Univ Bd of Regents,</i> 475 Mich 463; 719 NW2d 19 (2006)..... | 4, 16 |
| <i>Herald Co v Kent Cnty Sheriffs Dep't,</i> 261 Mich App 32; 680 NW2d 529 (2004)..... | 8 |
| <i>Mager v State, Dep't of State Police,</i> 460 Mich 134; 595 NW2d 142 (1999)..... | 5 |
| <i>Messenger v Ingham Cnty Prosecutor,</i> 232 Mich App 633; 591 NW2d 393 (1998)..... | 3, 5, 18 |

Newark Morning Ledger Co v Saginaw Cnty Sheriff,
204 Mich App 215; 514 NW2d 213 (1994).....9

People v Wood,
506 Mich 114; 954 NW2d 494 (2020).....9

Prac Pol Consulting v Sec’y of State,
287 Mich App 434; 789 NW2d 178 (2010).....4, 18

Rataj v City of Romulus,
306 Mich App 735; 858 NW2d 116 (2014).....13

Sole v Mich Econ Dev Corp,
___ Mich ___; 2022 WL 2347140 (2022)4

Swickard v Wayne Cnty Med Exam’r,
438 Mich 536; 475 NW2d 304 (1991).....4

Rules

MCR 7.212(H)(3)1

Statutes

MCL § 15.231(2)2, 3, 4, 18

MCL § 15.243.....8

MCL § 15.243(1)(n).....9, 10, 16, 17

MCL § 15.243(1)(s)(v)11, 16, 17

MCL § 15.243(1)(s)(vi)16

MCL § 15.243(1)(s)(vii)12, 16, 17

Other Authorities

#8CantWait, available at <https://8cantwait.org/> (last accessed August 1, 2022)6

Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....9

Department of Justice, “Department’s Updated Use-of-Force Policy,” (May 20, 2022), available at <https://www.justice.gov/ag/page/file/1507826/download> (last accessed August 1, 2022).....15

Felton, SteVon. “Criticism and Transparency are Good for Police Departments,” *R Street* (Oct. 25, 2018), available at <https://www.rstreet.org/2018/10/25/criticism-and-transparency-are-good-for-police-departments/> (last accessed August 1, 2022).....15

Forliti, Amy. “Minneapolis Police Department overhauls use of force policy,” *Washington Post* (Aug. 26, 2020), available at https://www.washingtonpost.com/national/minneapolis-police-department-overhauls-use-of-force-policy/2020/08/26/72a9010c-e7e4-11ea-bf44-0d31c85838a5_story.html (last accessed August 1, 2022).....5

Merriam-Webster Dictionary, available at <https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary> (last accessed August 1, 2022).....10

Michigan State Police, *Order No. 05-01 – Subject Control and Use of Force* (April 19, 2022), available at <https://public.powerdms.com/MSP1917/tree/documents/1919744> (last accessed August 1, 2022).....10

MLive (updated Jan. 19, 2021), available at <https://www.mlive.com/news/2020/07/use-of-force-policies-from-major-michigan-police-agencies-fail-to-meet-8-cant-wait-standards.html> (last accessed August 1, 2022).....5

“National Consensus Policy and Discussion Paper on Use of Force” (July 2020), available at https://www.theiacp.org/sites/default/files/2020-07/National_Consensus_Policy_On_Use_Of_Force%2007102020%20v3.pdf (last accessed August 1, 2022).....7

Rizer, Arthur & Emily Mooney, “The Evolution of Modern Use-of-Force Policies and the Need for Professionalism in Policing,” *Federalist Society Review*, Vol. 21 (May 21, 2020), available at <https://fedsoc.org/commentary/publications/the-evolution-of-modern-use-of-force-policies-and-the-need-for-professionalism-in-policing> (last accessed August 1, 2022).....6

U.S. Department of Justice, Office of the Inspector General. “A Review of ATF's Operation Fast and Furious and Related Matters,” (November 2012), available at <https://oig.justice.gov/reports/2012/s1209.pdf> (last accessed August 1, 2022).....12
